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Question

†*193. SHRI SUKHBIR SINGH JAUNAPURIA:

Will the Minister of FINANCE be pleased to state:

(a) the number of Cooperative Banks registered in the country as on date, State/ UT-wise;

(b) whether the total assets of the Cooperative Banks and the share thereof in the banking sector is not more than five per cent and if so, the details thereof;

(c) whether most of the Cooperative Banks are facing difficulties and have incurred losses due to short term loan distributed to the farmers and also inclusion of their agricultural income into tax net and if so, the details thereof;

(d) whether the Government proposes to compensate and provide tax rebate to these banks and if so, the details thereof, State-wise including Rajasthan; and

(e) the steps taken/being taken by the Government to revive the loss making Cooperative
Banks?

Answer

The Minister of Finance

(Shri Arun Jaitley)

(a) to (e):- A Statement is laid on the Table of the House.

**********


Statement referred to in reply to parts (a) to (e) of Lok Sabha Starred Question No. *193 to be answered on 11th December, 2015 regarding Cooperative Banks by Shri Sukhbir Singh
Jaunapuria.

There are 1576 Urban Cooperative Banks(UCBs) in the country as on date. The number of Rural Cooperative Banks is 403, which include 33 State Cooperative Banks(StCBs) and 370 District Central Cooperative Banks(DCCBs). The State-wise list of Urban Cooperative Banks(UCBs), as reported by Reserve Bank of India, is given in Annexure-I. As regards the Rural Cooperative Banks, the State-wise lists of State Cooperative Banks (StCBs) and District Central Co-operative Banks (DCCBs), as reported by National Bank for Agriculture & Rural Development (NABARD), are given in Annexure-II & III respectively.

NABARD has reported that as on 31.3.2015, the total assets of the Indian Banking Sector (excluding Urban Cooperative Banks) constituted Rs.13054831.00 crore, out of which the total assets of Rural Cooperative Banks, i.e., StCBs and DCCBs account for Rs.607809.00 crore, constituting 4.66%. RBI has reported that the total assets of the UCB sector, as on 31.3.2015, were Rs.4,35,197 crore.

Under the Interest Subvention Scheme for Short Term Crop Loans upto Rs.3.00 lakh, the Cooperative Banks are given a subvention of 2% by the Government in respect of their own involved funds, for providing crop loans at 7% to farmers. Further, the cooperative banks get short term refinance from NABARD at the interest rate of 4.5% to the extent of 30%-60% (based on factors such as NPA level, location, etc.) of ground level credit flow. Thus, NABARD’s refinance allows cooperative banks to earn 0.5% more as compared to the cases when their own funds are involved.

Section 80P of the Income-tax Act, 1961 presently provides hundred per cent deduction to cooperative societies of profits and gains of business attributable to marketing of agricultural produce grown by its members, purchase of agricultural implements, seeds, livestock or other articles intended for agriculture for the purpose of supplying them to its members, processing, without the aid of power, of the agricultural produce of its members. Besides 100% deduction of profits and gains of a primary cooperative society from supply of milk, oilseed, fruits or vegetables raised or grown by its members to federal cooperative society engaged in same business is also available under section 80P of the Income tax Act. At present, there is no proposal to provide any further exemption.


In order to infuse capital in the Cooperative Banks, State Governments can avail of long term loans from NABARD up to a cap of 25% towards Share Capital contribution to Cooperative Banks.

Some of the other important measures by RBI/NABARD for improving the financial viability of Cooperative Banks are as under:

(i) The Cooperatives have been advised to raise capital by increasing their membership, to issue Long term (Subordinated) Debts (LTDs) and Innovative Perpetual Debt Instruments
(IPDIs) permitted by RBI.

(ii) Fit & Proper criteria has been prescribed by RBI for appointment of Chief Executive Officers (CEOs) in Cooperative Banks. All States have been advised to amend their Acts as per the Constitutional (97th) Amendment Act, 2011 to appoint minimum two professional directors on the boards of cooperative banks.

(iii) Continuous efforts by RBI/ NABARD and other stakeholders have resulted in Cooperative Banks implementing Core Banking Solution (CBS).

(iv) Training of the staff in the new products being offered through CBS by making use of the
training facilities of the Cooperative Training Institutes (CTIs), which are financially
supported by NABARD.

****


Annexure I referred to in reply to SQ 193 for 11.12.2015

Annex - I

State and Union Territory-wise distribution of UCBs Position as on dated (04.12.2015)

Sr. No. Name State / UT No. of UCBs
1. Haryana State 7
2. Himachal Pradesh State 5
3. Jammu and Kashmir State 4
4. Punjab State 4
5. Rajasthan State 37
6. Delhi State 15
7. Assam State 8
8. Manipur State 3
9. Meghalaya State 3
10. Mizoram State 1
11. Tripura State 1
12. Bihar State 3
13. Jharkhand State 2
14. Odisha State 9
15. Sikkim State 1
16. West Bengal State 43
17. Chhattisgarh State 12
18. Madhya Pradesh State 51
19. Uttar Pradesh State 67
20 Uttarakhand State 5
21. Goa State 6
22. Gujarat State 225
23. Maharashtra State 508
24. Andhra Pradesh State 48
25. Karnataka State 265
26. Kerala State 60
27. Tamil Nadu State 129
28. Telangana State 53
29. Puducherry UT 1

All India 1,576


Annexure II referred to in reply to SQ No. 193 for 11.12.2015

Names of State Cooperative Bank (State-wise)
Sr. No. Name of the Bank

1 Andaman & Nicobar

2 Andhra Pradesh

3 Arunachal Pradesh

4 Assam

5 Bihar

6 Chandigarh

7 Chhattisgarh

8 Delhi

9 Goa

10 Gujarat

11 Haryana

12 Himachal Pradesh

13 Jammu and Kashmir

14 Jharkhand

15 Karnataka

16 Kerala

17 Madhya Pradesh

18 Maharashtra

19 Manipur

20 Meghalaya

21 Mizoram

22 Nagaland

23 Orissa

24 Pondicherry

25 Punjab

26 Rajasthan

27 Sikkim

28 Tamil Nadu

29 Telangana

30 Tripura


31 Uttar Pradesh

32 Uttarakhand

33 West Bengal

Source: NABARD

Annexure III referred to in reply to SQ No. 193 for 11.12.2015

Names Of District Central Cooperative Banks (State-Wise)

Sr.
No.

State Name Of Bank

1 Telangana Adilabad,Hyderabad,Karimnagar,Khammam,Mahbubnagar,Medak,Nalgonda,Nizamab ad, Warangal

2 Andhra
Pradesh

Anantpur,Chittoor,Eluru,Guntur,Kadapa,Kakinada,Krishna,Kurnool,Nellore,Prakasam,
Srikakulam,Visakhapatnam,Vizianagaram

3 Bihar Ara,Aurangabad,Begusarai,Bhagalpur,Gopalganj,Katihar,Khagaria,Magadh,GayaMong hyrJamui,Motihari,Muzaffarpur,Nalanda,NationalBettiah,Nawadah,Pataliputra,Purnea,
Rohika,Samastipur,Sasaram-Bhabua,Sitamarhi,Siwan,Vaishali

4 Chattishgarh Ambikapur, Bilaspur,Durg,Jagdalpur,Raipur,Rajnandgaon

5 Gujarat Ahmedabad,Amreli,Banaskantha,Baroda,Bharuch,Bhavnagar,Jamnagar,
Junagadh,Kachchh,Kaira,Kodinartaluka,Mehsana,Panchmahals,Rajkot,
Sabarkantha,Surat,Surendranagar,Valsad

6 Haryana Ambala,Bhiwani,Faridabad,Fatehabad,Gurgaon,Hissar,Jhajjar,Jind,Kaithal,KarnalKuru kshetra,Mehendragarh,Panchakula,Panipat,Rewari,Rohtak,Sirsa,Sonepat,
Yamunanagar

7 Himachal
Pradesh

Jogindra,Kangra

8 J&K Anantnag,Baramulla,Jammu

9 Jharkhand Deogharjamtara,Dhanbad,Dumka,Giridih,Gumla-Simdega,Hazaribagh,Ranchi-Khunti,Singhbhum

10 Karnataka Bangalkot,Banglore,Belgaum,Bellary,Bidar,Bijapur,Chikmagalur,Chitradurga,Dawanger e,Gulbarga and Yadgir,Hassan,Kanara,Karnataka (Dharwad),Kodagu,Kolar and Chickaballapur, Mandya, Mysore Chamarajnagar, Raichur, Shimoga, Southcanara,
Tumkur

11 Kerala Alappuzha,Ernakulam,Idukki,Kannur,Kasaragod,Kollam,Kottayam,Kozhikode,Malappur am,Palakkad,Pathanamthitta,Thiruvananthapuram,Thrissur,Wayanad

12 Madhya
Pradesh

Balaghat,Betul,Bhind,Bhopal,Chattarpur,Chhindwara,Damoh,Datia,Dewas,Dhar,Guna,
Gwalior,Hoshangabad,Indore,Jabalpur,Jhabua,Khandwa,Khargone,MandlaMandsaur,
Morena, Narsinghpur, Panna,Raisen, Rajgarh,Ratlam, Rewa,Sagar,
Satna,Sehore,Seoni,Shahdol,Shajapur,Shivpuri,Sidhi,Tikamgarh,Ujjain,Vidisha


13 Maharashtra Ahmednagar, Akola, Amrawati,Aurangabad, Beed, Bhandara, Buldhana, Chandrapur,Dhuleandnandurbar, Gadchiroli, Gondia, Jalgaon,Jalna, Kolhapur
,Latur,Mumbai,Nagpur,Nanded,Nasik,Osmanabad,Parbhani,Pune,Raigad,
Ratnagiri,Sangli,Satara,Sholapur,Sindhudurg,Thane,Wardha,Yavatmal

14 Odisha Angulunited, Aska, Balasorebhadrak, Banki, Berhampore, Bhawanipatna, Bolangir, Boudh, Cuttack, Keonjhar, Khurda, Koraput, Mayurbhanj, Nayagarh, Sambalpurdist, Sundargarh, Unitedpuri-Nimapara

15 Punjab Amritsar, Bhatinda, Faridkot, Fatehgarh Sahib, Fazilka, Ferozepur, Gurdaspur, Hoshiarpur, Jalandhar, Kapurthala, Ludhiana, Mansa, Moga, Muktsar, Nawanshahr,
Patiala, Ropar, Sangrur, Sasnagar, Tarantaran

16 Rajasthan Ajmer, Alwar, Banswara, Baran, Barmer, Bharatpur, Bhilwara, Bikaner, Bundi, Chittorgarh, Churu, Dausa, Dungarpur, Ganganagar ,Hanumangarh, Jaipur, Jaisalmer, Jalore, Jhalawar, Jhunjhunu, Jodhpur, Kota, Nagaur, Pali, Sawaimadhopur, Sikar,
Sirohi, Tonk, Udaipur

17 Tamilnadu Chennai, Coimbatore, Cuddalore, Dharmapuri, Dindigul, Erode, Kancheepuram, Kanyakumari, Kumbakonam, Madurai, Nilgiris, Pudukottai, Ramanathapuram, Salem, Sivgangai, Thanjavur, Thoothukudi, Tiruchirapalli, Tirunelveli, Tiruvannamalai, Vellore, Villupuram, Virudhunagar

18 Uttar Pradesh Agra, Aligarh, Allahabad ,Azamgarh, Badaun, Bahrich, Ballia, Banda ,Barabanki
,Bareilly, Basti, Bijnor, Bulandsahar, Deoriakasia, Etah, Etawah, Faizabad, Farrukhabad, Fatehpur, Firozabad, Ghaziabad, Ghazipur, Gorakhpur, Hamirpur,
Hardoi, Jalaun Jaunpur, Jhansi, Kanpur, Lakhimpur-Khiri, Lalitpur, Lucknow, Mainpuri, Mathura, Mau, Meerut, Mirzapur, Muradabad, Muzaffarnagar, Pilibhit, Pratapgarh, Raibareilly, Rampur, Saharanpur, Shahjahanpur, Sidharthnagar, Sultanpur, Sitapur,
Unnao, Varanasi

19 Uttarakhand Almora, Chamoli, Dehradun, Garhwal(Kotdwar), Haridwar, Nainital ,Pithoragarh, Tehrigarhwaltehri, Udhamsingh Nagar, Uttarkashi

20 West Bengal Balageria, Bankuradist, Birbhum, Burdwan, Dakshindinjapur, Darjeeling, Hooghly, Howrah, Jalpaiguri, Malda, Mugberia, Murshidabad, Nadia, Purulia, Raiganj,
Tamlukghatal ,Vidyasagar

Source: NABARD

